### HB1207/346289/1

#### BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1207 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and B. Robinson" and substitute "<u>B.</u> <u>Robinson, Hubbard, and Morhaim</u>"; strike beginning with "to" in line 5 down through "therapists" in line 6; and in line 30, strike "certain members" and substitute "<u>a</u> <u>certain member</u>".

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 30 on page 1 down through "Board;" in line 2 on page 2.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, in lines 19 and 21, in each instance, strike the brackets; in the same lines, in each instance, strike "11"; in line 22, strike "THREE" and substitute "FOUR"; in line 24, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "TWO"; in line 26, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "TWO"; in line 28, strike "TWO" and substitute "ONE"; in the same line, after "AS" insert "<u>A</u>"; and in line 29, strike "THERAPISTS" and substitute "<u>THERAPIST</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, in line 9, strike "(1)"; in line 11, after "therapy," insert "<u>CLINICAL</u> <u>PROFESSIONAL ART THERAPY</u>,"; and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 15, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, in line 9, after "ASSOCIATION" insert "<u>AND APPROVED BY THE</u> <u>BOARD</u>"; in line 17, after "ASSOCIATION" insert "<u>AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD</u>"; in line 24, after "**PROGRAM**" insert "<u>THAT IS</u>"; and in line 25, after "**ASSOCIATION**" insert "<u>, APPROVED BY THE BOARD, AND INCLUDES TRAINING IN:</u>

(1) **PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT;** 

(2) DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT OF MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DISORDERS;

- (3) **PSYCHOPATHOLOGY;**
- $(4) \quad \underline{PSYCHOTHERAPY};$
- (5) MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY;
- (6) ADDICTIONS; AND
- (7) <u>LIFESTYLE AND CAREER DEVELOPMENT</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 8, inclusive, and substitute:

# "<u>The Board shall waive the requirements for the practice of</u> <u>Licensed clinical professional art therapy under § 17-304.1(d)</u> <u>Through (g) of this subtitle if, on or before October 1, 2014, the</u> <u>Applicant provides the Board with documentation showing:</u>

(1) <u>CURRENT CERTIFICATION BY THE ART THERAPY</u> <u>CREDENTIALS BOARD, INC., AND</u>

## HB1207/346289/1 Amendments to HB 1207 Page 3 of 3

## (2) <u>COMPLETION OF 3 YEARS OF FULL-TIME EXPERIENCE</u> <u>PROVIDING ART THERAPY.</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 17, strike beginning with "OR" in line 36 down through "L.C.P.A.T" in line 37 and substitute "<u>OR "L.C.P.A.T.</u>".

On page 18, strike beginning with "OR" in line 15 down through "**L.G.P.A.T**" in line 16 and substitute "<u>OR "L.G.P.A.T.</u>"; in line 24, strike the colon; in line 25, strike "(1)"; in the same line, strike "two"; in the same line, strike "members" and substitute "<u>member</u>"; and in line 28, strike "two vacancies" and substitute "<u>vacancy</u>".

On pages 18 and 19, strike beginning with the comma in line 29 on page 18 down through "Act" in line 2 on page 19.

## HGO